utilized to prepare the pro forma adjustments provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects of the transactions and that the Pro Forma
Financial Statements are factually supportable, give appropriate effect to the impact of the events that are directly attributable to the transactions, and reflect
those items expected to have a continuing impact on our financial condition.

The Pro Forma Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements, our

historical consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto of YY and Bigo included elsewhere in this offering memorandum and the 2018 Annual
Report incorporated by reference herein, along with “Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Result of
Operations.”

 1

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

(All amounts in thousands, except share, ADS, per share and per ADS data)

The following table sets forth the pro forma unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018.

  For the year ended December 31, 2018

  YY   Bigo
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Note
Pro forma

consolidated results
  RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB

Net revenues
Live streaming   14,877,667   3,018,591   -   17,896,258
Others   885,890   9,810   (5,950)  (e)  889,750

Total net revenues   15,763,557   3,028,401   (5,950)   18,786,008

Cost of revenues   (10,017,134)   (1,872,875)   (14,807)  (c)  (11,904,816)

Gross profit   5,746,423   1,155,526   (20,757)   6,881,192

Operating expenses
Research and development expenses   (1,192,052)   (446,948)   (187,111)  (c)  (1,826,111)
Sales and marketing expenses   (1,149,316)   (944,148)   (654,651)  (a)�(c)  (2,748,115)
General and administrative expenses   (883,225)   (135,147)   (101,944)  (a)�(c)�(e)  (1,120,316)

Total operating expenses   (3,224,593)   (1,526,243)   (943,706)   (5,694,542)

Other income   117,860   4,792   -   122,652

Operating income (loss)   2,639,690   (365,925)   (964,463)   1,309,302

Interest expense   (8,616)   (1,408)   1,408  (e)  (8,616)
Interest income and investment income   485,552   64,642   (1,408)  (e)  548,786
Foreign currency exchange losses, net   (514)   (13,525)   -   (14,039)
Gain on deemed disposal and disposal of investments   16,178   -   -   16,178
Gain on fair value changes of investments   1,689,404   -   (988,663)  (b)  700,741
Fair value loss on derivative liabilities   (2,285,223)   (626,729)   626,729  (g)  (2,285,223)
Other non-operating expenses   (2,000)   -   -   (2,000)

Income (loss) before income tax expenses   2,534,471   (942,945)   (1,326,397)   265,129

Income tax expenses   (477,707)   (67,551)   67,894  (f)  (477,364)

Income (loss) before share of income in equity method

investments, net of income taxes   2,056,764   (1,010,496)   (1,258,503)   (212,235)

Share of income in equity method investments, net of

income taxes   58,933   -   -   58,933

Net income (loss)   2,115,697   (1,010,496)   (1,258,503)   (153,302)

Less: Net loss attributable to the non-controlling interest

shareholders and the mezzanine equity classified as
non-controlling interest shareholders   (93,310)   -   -   (93,310)

Net income (loss) attributable to controlling interest of

YY Inc.   2,209,007   (1,010,496)   (1,258,503)   (59,992)

Less: Accretion of subsidiaries'  redeemable convertible

preferred shares to redemption value   73,159   151,720   (151,720)  (g)  73,159
Deemed dividend to subsidiary’s Series A preferred

shareholders   489,284   -   -   489,284
Cumulative dividend on subsidiary’s Series A

Preferred Shares   4,606   -   -   4,606

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders
of YY Inc.   1,641,958   (1,162,216)   (1,106,783)   (627,041)

 2

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

(All amounts in thousands, except share, ADS, per share and per ADS data)

  For the year ended December 31, 2018

  YY   Bigo
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Note
Pro forma

consolidated results
  RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB

Net income (loss) per ADS*

—Basic   25.64   (7.88)
—Diluted   25.38   (7.88)

Weighted average number of ADS used in calculating net
income per ADS
—Basic   64,042,390   15,490,140  (h)  79,532,530
—Diluted   64,704,470   14,828,060  (h)  79,532,530

Net income (loss) per common share*

—Basic   1.28   (0.39)
—Diluted   1.27   (0.39)

Weighted average number of common shares used in
calculating net income per common share
—Basic   1,280,847,795   309,802,804  (h)  1,590,650,599
—Diluted   1,294,089,406   296,561,193  (h)  1,590,650,599

* Each ADS represents 20 common shares.

The financial numbers of Bigo for the year ended December 31, 2018 as presented in the table above are translated from the consolidated statement of
operation of Bigo for the year ended December 31, 2018 using the average exchange rate between US$ and RMB during the year.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations.

 3

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

(All amounts in thousands, except share, ADS, per share and per ADS data)

The following table sets forth the pro forma unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2019. The
condensed consolidated statements of operations of Bigo for the period from January 1, 2019 to March 4, 2019 has not been audited or reviewed by
PricewaterhouseCoopers Zhong Tian LLP.

  YY   Bigo

For the
three months

ended
March 31,

2019

For the
period from

January 1, 2019 to
March 4,

2019
Pro forma

Adjustments   Note
Pro forma

consolidated results
  RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB

Net revenues
Live streaming   4,485,020   659,346   -   5,144,366
Others   295,564   2,049   (66)  (e)  297,547

Total net revenues   4,780,584   661,395   (66)   5,441,913

Cost of revenues   (3,160,325)   (416,135)   (724)  (c)  (3,577,184)

Gross profit   1,620,259   245,260   (790)   1,864,729

Operating expenses
Research and development expenses   (404,736)   (114,067)   (17,477)  (c)  (536,280)
Sales and marketing expenses   (534,236)   (278,095)   (111,055)  (a)�(c)  (923,386)
General and administrative expenses   (276,424)   (27,686)   31,841  (a)�(c)�(d)�(e)  (272,269)

Total operating expenses   (1,215,396)   (419,848)   (96,691)   (1,731,935)

Other income   68,688   13   -   68,701

Operating income (loss)   473,551   (174,575)   (97,481)   201,495

Interest expense   (6,219)   (2,049)   2,049  (e)  (6,219)
Interest income and investment income   148,289   18,204   (2,049)  (e)  164,444
Foreign currency exchange gains (losses), net   1,333   (13,506)   -   (12,173)
Gain on fair value changes of investments   2,649,843   -   (2,669,334)  (b)  (19,491)

Income (loss) before income tax expenses   3,266,797   (171,926)   (2,766,815)   328,056

Income tax expenses   (123,971)   (8,782)   13,535  (f)  (119,218)

Income (loss) before share of income in equity

method investments, net of income taxes   3,142,826   (180,708)   (2,753,280)   208,838

Share of income in equity method investments,

net of income taxes   7,156   -   -   7,156

Net income (loss)   3,149,982   (180,708)   (2,753,280)   215,994

Less: Net income attributable to the non-

controlling interest shareholders and the
mezzanine equity classified non-controlling
interest shareholders   29,549   -   -   29,549

Net income (loss) attributable to controlling

interest of YY Inc.   3,120,433   (180,708)   (2,753,280)   186,445

Less: Accretion of subsidiaries'  redeemable

convertible preferred shares to redemption
value   9,365   -   -   9,365

Cumulative dividend on subsidiary’s Series
A Preferred Shares   6,730   -   -   6,730

Net income (loss) attributable to common

shareholders of YY Inc.   3,104,338   (180,708)   (2,753,280)   170,350

 4

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

(All amounts in thousands, except share, ADS, per share and per ADS data)

YY for the
three months ended

March 31,
2019

Bigo
For the

period from
January 1, 2019 to

March 4,
2019

Pro forma
Adjustments   Note

Pro forma
consolidated results

  RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB

Net income per ADS*

—Basic   44.93   2.13
—Diluted   44.55   2.06

Weighted average number of ADS used in calculating
net income per ADS
—Basic   69,097,090   10,978,285  (h)  80,075,375
—Diluted   69,640,885   11,882,223  (h)  81,523,108

Net income per common share*

—Basic   2.25   0.11
—Diluted   2.23   0.10

Weighted average number of common shares used in
calculating net income per common share
—Basic   1,381,941,802   219,565,688  (h)  1,601,507,490
—Diluted   1,392,817,695   237,644,455  (h)  1,630,462,150

*Each ADS represents 20 common shares.

The financial numbers of Bigo for the period from January 1, 2019 to March 4, 2019 as presented in the table above are translated from the consolidated
statement of operation of Bigo for the period from January 1, 2019 to March 4, 2019 using the average exchange rate between US$ and RMB during the year.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations.

 5

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

(All amounts in thousands, except share, ADS, per share and per ADS data)